Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.11  0.01  0.03

Trade and other
receivables

 44.57  5.62  -

 44.68  5.63  0.03
Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables

 9.11  9.64  1.11

Loans  98.37  -   -
 107.48  9.64  1.11

Net exposure (62.80) (4.01) (1.08)

(` in Million)
31 March

2018
31 March

2018
31 March

2018
USD EURO Others

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 0.08  0.09  0.21

Trade and other
receivables

 73.84  0.15  -

 73.92  0.24  0.21
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  46.66  0.96  -
Loans  58.34  -   -

 105.00  0.96  -
Net exposure  (31.08)  (0.72)  0.21

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian
Rupee against US dollars and Euros at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in US dollars and Euros and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in `
Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
1% movement
USD  (0.63)  0.63
EUR  (0.04)  0.04
Others  (0.01)  0.01

(0.68) 0.68

Effect in `
Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2018
1% movement
USD  (0.31)  0.31
EUR  (0.01)  0.01
Others  0.00  (0.00)

 (0.32)  0.32

Derivative instruments

The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge
its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating to
trade receivable. The use of foreign currency forward contracts
is governed by the Company’s strategy approved by the Board of
Directors, which provide principles on the use of such forward
contracts consistent with the Company’s Risk Management Policy.
The Company does not use forward contracts for speculative
purposes.

Particulars As at

31 March
2019

USD in million

As at
31 March

2018
USD in million

[…]

From banks in foreign currency  98.37  58.34
From banks in rupees  66.74  149.93
Total  169.48  412.67

Note: Deferred Sales Tax scheme is not included in the above
since it does not bear any interest rate.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial
assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points
interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to
the borrowings summarised above. This calculation  assumes
that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date
assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. The period end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding
during the period.

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
31 March 2019
Variable-rate loan instruments  (0.41)  0.41
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.41)  0.41

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss

25 bp
increase

25 bp
decrease

31 March 2018
Variable-rate loan instruments  (0.72)  0.72
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.72)  0.72

Note 41 Related party relationships, transactions and balances

The table provides the information about the Group’s structure
including the details of the subsidiaries and the holding company.
The following table provides the total amount of transactions
that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant
financial year:

a	 Name of Related Parties
I	 Subsidiaries including step-down subsidiaries

1)	 Advanced Bio-Agro Tech Limited
2)	 Advanced Enzytech Solutions Limited
3)	 Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V. (w.e.f. 11 July 2017)
4)	 JC Biotech Private Limited